## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM313426

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2013

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EARTHLINK, INC.		12/30/2013	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EARTHLINK, LLC
Street Address:	1375 Peachtree Street
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37			
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85764717	TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS	
Serial Number:	78479500	A ACCELERATOR	
Serial Number:	78698333	ANTIVIRUS	
Serial Number:	75827698	EARTHLINK	
Serial Number:	75561137	EARTHLINK	
Serial Number:	85215736	EARTHLINK B U S I N E S S	
Serial Number:	85215741	EARTHLINK B U S I N E S S	
Serial Number:	85215746	EARTHLINK B U S I N E S S	
Serial Number:	85215731	EARTHLINK B U S I N E S S	
Serial Number:	85215716	EARTHLINK BUSINESS	
Serial Number:	85215722	EARTHLINK BUSINESS	
Serial Number:	78878668	EARTHLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	
Serial Number:	85274275	EARTHLINK CARRIER	
Serial Number:	85274268	EARTHLINK CARRIER	
Serial Number:	78930524	EARTHLINK FAMILY CONTENT BUNDLE	
Serial Number:	74549207	EARTHLINK NETWORK	
Serial Number:	78959552	EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE	
Serial Number:	78651763	EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTER	
Serial Number:	78472358	EARTHLINK TOOLBAR TRADEMARK	
000007774		DEEL - AAS 220 ED AME - AOS S	

REEL: 005339 FRAME: 0966 900297774

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78658950	EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE
Serial Number:	78546028	EARTHLINK WE REVOLVE AROUND YOU
Serial Number:	78698337	FIREWALL
Serial Number:	85631725	MYLINK
Serial Number:	75728762	PEOPLEPC
Serial Number:	75727730	PEOPLEPC
Serial Number:	75879168	PEOPLEPC
Serial Number:	75773809	PEOPLEPC
Serial Number:	75773824	PEOPLEPC
Serial Number:	77010303	PEOPLEPC DSL
Serial Number:	78278094	POP-UP BLOCKER
Serial Number:	85724425	REDEFINE WORK
Serial Number:	75224710	START PAGE
Serial Number:	77887672	TOUCH-FILL-GO
Serial Number:	78801183	TRUEVOICE
Serial Number:	86151640	BECAUSE IT MATTERS
Serial Number:	74456848	PIPELINE
Serial Number:	75389600	TOTALACCESS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048853900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048853155

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com

**Correspondent Name:** Austin Padgett

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 5200

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	040468.44 (MERGER)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Austin Padgett
SIGNATURE:	/Austin Padgett/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=EarthLink LLC merger doc#page1.tif source=EarthLink LLC merger doc#page2.tif source=EarthLink LLC merger doc#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005339 FRAME: 0967



# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"EARTHLINK, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "EARTHLINK, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "EARTHLINK, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2013, AT 3:06 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2013, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5441691 8100M

DATE: 12-30-13

AUTHENTYCATION: 1020997

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005339 FRAME: 0968** 

131488382

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 03:11 PM 12/30/2013 FILED 03:06 PM 12/30/2013 SRV 131488382 - 5441691 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

EARTHLINK, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

with

# EARTHLINK, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

#### December 30, 2013

In accordance with Sections 251(g) and 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL") and Section 18-209(c) of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "DLLCA"), the undersigned does hereby certify that:

**FIRST**: That the name and state of formation or incorporation of each of the constituent entities of the merger are as follows:

<u>Name</u>	State of Formation or	Type of Entity
	Incorporation	
EarthLink, Inc. ("Parent")	Delaware	Corporation
EarthLink, LLC	Delaware	Limited Liability Company
("Subsidiary")		

**SECOND**: Subsidiary is an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent.

**THIRD**: Subsidiary will be the surviving entity in the merger.

**FOURTH**: The name of the surviving limited liability company will be "EarthLink, LLC" which will be a Delaware limited liability company (the "Surviving Entity").

FIFTH: On December 30, 2013, an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement") by and among the parties to the merger and EarthLink Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation and a direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent ("HoldCo"), was duly approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities and Holdco in accordance with the requirements of Sections 251(g) and 264(c) of the DGCL and Section 18-209(b) of the DLLCA.

**SIXTH:** The executed Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity, the address of which is 1375 Peachtree Street NE, Level A, Atlanta, Georgia 30309.

**SEVENTH:** A copy of the Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Entity, on request and without cost, to any member or stockholder of any of the constituent entities.

EIGHTH: The Merger shall become effective as of 11:59 p.m. on December 31, 2013.

21572093v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005339 FRAME: 0969

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as the Surviving Entity, has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

EARTHLINK, LLC

Name: Samuel R. DeSimone, Jr.

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel and

Secretary

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger]

21572093v2

RECORDED: 08/08/2014

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005339 FRAME: 0970**